The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from financing and

operating activities of the group entities conducted in currencies other than the functional

currency.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities which are denominated in

currencies other than the functional currencies of the respective group entities at the balance

sheet date are as follows:

 2008 2007

The Group HK$’000 HK$’000

Restricted and pledged deposits

 – US$ 46,311 337,528

Cash and cash equivalents

 – US$ 7 24

Financial derivative liabilities

 – US$ 93,162 1,081,572

Convertible notes

 – US$ 306,337 211,946

101

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8 S K Y F A M E  R E A L T Y  ( H O L D I N G S )  L I M I T E D

notes to the fInanCIaL statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the effect of sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in

the United States dollars exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s

profit after income tax (due to changes in the carrying amounts of monetary assets and

liabilities) in the next accounting period:

 2008 2007

  Increase  Increase

 Change in (decrease) in Change in (decrease) in

 exchange profit after exchange profit after

 rate income tax rate income tax

 % HK$’000 % HK$’000

If United States dollar weakens against Renminbi 5% 17,710 3% 26,873

If United States dollar strengthens against Renminbi 5% (17,710) 3% (26,873)

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against Renminbi 5% 9,868 3% 5,302

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against Renminbi 5% (9,868) 3% (5,302)

notes to the fInanCIaL statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

102

S K Y F A M E  R E A L T Y  ( H O L D I N G S )  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b) Interest rate risk

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial assets and

liabilities as at the balance sheet date based upon which the Company’s management

evaluates the interest rate risk:

 2008 2007

 Effective  Effective

 interest rate Amount interest rate Amount

The Group (% per annum) HK$’000 (% per annum) HK$’000

Financial assets

Fixed rate receivables

– Loan receivable – – 6.58% 9,192

– Restricted and pledged deposits 1.21% to 2.95% 46,311 3.40% to 4.01% 337,528

– Short-term bank deposits – – 2.75% to 3.05% 9,199

Floating rate receivables

– Restricted and pledged deposits 0.01% 21,426 2.15% 21,183

– Other cash at bank 0.00% to 0.36% 52,253 0.00% to 0.72% 52,356

Financial liabilities

Non-interest bearing borrowings

– Loan from minority shareholder

  of a subsidiary – 273,968 – –

Fixed rate borrowings

– Other borrowings 20.00% 32,267 – –

– Convertible notes 60.58% 306,337 60.58% 211,946

Floating rate borrowings

– Bank borrowings 6.73% to 7.44% 1,070,441 6.50% to 8.22% 963,129

– Other borrowings 12.69% 220,000 12.75% 220,000

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for changes in interest rates primarily relates to the

Group’s restricted and pledged deposits, cash at bank included in cash and cash equivalent

and floating rate bank and other borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial

instruments to hedge its cash flow interest rate risk.

103

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 8 S K Y F A M E  R E A L T Y  ( H O L D I N G S )  L I M I T E D

notes to the fInanCIaL statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b) Interest rate risk (Continued)